

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EXC INCORPORATED, a Nevada
corporation, DBA D.I.A. Express
Incorporated, DBA Express Charters; et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

JAMIEN RAE JENSEN, individually, and
as parent and next friend of D.J.J., and as
Personal Representative of the Wrongful
Death Estate of Corey Johnson; et al.,

Defendants/Appellants,

No. 12-16958

District Court
No. 3:10-cv-08197-JAT

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

ANSWERING BRIEF

Edward G. Hochuli
Eileen Dennis GilBride
Brandi C. Blair
JONES, SKELTON & HOCHULI, P.L.C.
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 263-1700
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
A. The Court’s Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	14
B. The Presumption Is Against Tribal Jurisdiction.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT. <i>STRATE</i> APPLIES AND TRIBAL JURISDICTION IS LACKING.....	16
A. <i>Strate</i> ’s Facts.....	16
B. <i>Strate</i> ’s Legal Reasoning.....	18
C. Our Facts Are The Same As <i>Strate</i> ’s.....	20
D. The Treaty Of 1868 Does Not Supply Tribal Jurisdiction.....	24
E. <i>Water Wheel</i> Does Not Provide Tribal Jurisdiction Here.....	29
F. Neither <i>Montana</i> Exception Applies To Authorize Tribal Jurisdiction.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... 15, 20, 32, 35

Attorney's Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa,
609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010) 38

Austin’s Express, Inc. v. Arneson,
996 F. Supp. 1269 (D. Mont. 1998)..... 27

Babbitt Ford, Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe,
710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984) 25

Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Adams,
219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) 14, 36

Boxx v. Long Warrior,
265 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2001) 12, 39, 40

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,
492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... 43

Burlington N. R. Co. v. Red Wolf,
196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) 10, 25, 26, 40

Chiwewe v. Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry Co.,
239 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. N.M. 2001)..... 41

Continental Casualty Co. v. City of Richmond,
763 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1985) 14

County of Lewis v. Allen,
163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998) 12, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9 th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. "Sa' Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9 th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9 th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	10, 25
<i>Montana v. King</i> , 191 F.3d 1108 (9 th Cir. 1999)	26, 40
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	passim
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	14
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	29
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (8 th Cir. 2008)	12, 21, 32, 33
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9 th Cir. 2009)	33, 37
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rolling Frito-Lay Sales LP v. Stover</i> , 2012 WL 252938 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	16
<i>S. Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	26
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2006)	28, 35, 40
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	passim
<i>United States v. State of Wash.</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9 th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9 th Cir. 2011)	26, 29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9 th Cir. 1997)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 169.5	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
49 C.F.R.	42
Treaty of 1868.....	passim

RULES

Rule 4(a), F.R.A.P.	1
